

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAY & ZIMMERMANN NPS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN WATERS,  
individually and for others similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MICHAEL J. PUMA  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

KERI L. ENGELMAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES D. NELSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
david.salmons@  
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. Petitioner And Respondent Agree The Court Should Grant Certiorari. ....	1
B. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Split. ....	2
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	2, 4
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , No. 21-1098 (Feb. 2, 2022).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mo. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	6
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp.</i> , 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7
<b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1292 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 216 (Fair Labor Standards Act).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	2, 3, 4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
